' Exeter

City Council

EXECUTIVE
Date: Tuesday 18 November 2014
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, Democratic
Services Manager (Committees) on 01392 265275.

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Edwards (Chair), Denham, Fullam, Hannaford, Leadbetter, Owen, Pearson and Sutton

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1 Apologies

To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.
2 Minutes

To sign the minutes of the meetings held on 16 September and 7 October 2014.
3 Declarations of Interest

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer
prior to the day of the meeting.



4 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press
and Public

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 7 on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.

5 Proposed Introduction of a Discretionary Licensing Scheme for Houses in
Multiple Occupation

To consider the report of the Assistant Director Housing. (Pages 5 -
96)

Scrutiny Committee — Community considered the report at its meeting on 11

November 2014 and its comments will be reported.

6 Devon County Council - Consultation on Highways Savings

To consider the report of the Assistant Director Public Realm. (Pages 97
- 104)

Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded

No representations have been received in respect of the following items in accordance with the Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations
2012.

7 Community Asset Transfer Report

To consider the report of the Assistant Director Public Realm. (Pages
105 - 118)

Scrutiny Committee — Community considered the report at its meeting on 11
November 2014 and its comments will be reported.

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 9 December 2014 at 5.30 pm
in the Civic Centre.

A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable.

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information.



Follow us:
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

EXETER CITY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE — COMMUNITY AND
EXECUTIVE

DATE OF MEETING: 11 NOVEMBER 2014 AND 18 NOVEMBER 2014

REPORT OF: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR HOUSING

TITLE: ADDITIONAL LICENSING FOR CERTAIN TYPES

OF HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
(HMOS) THROUGHOUT EXETER

Is this a Key Decision?

Yes.

Is this an Executive or Council Function?
Executive

1. Whatis thereport about?

1.1 This report provides feedback on the outcome of the 10 week consultation
exercise undertaken on the proposal to extend the principles of Mandatory
HMO Licensing through the introduction of an Additional Licensing Scheme
covering specific types of HMOs throughout Exeter. It goes on to seek approval
for the Designation of an Additional Licensing Scheme.

2. Recommendations:

[ To make a Designation for an Additional Licensing Scheme, covering the
whole of the Exeter City Council administrative area, for the types of
HMOs specified in Appendix 1, annex B.

ii To agree the fee structure detailed in Appendix 2 and the licence
conditions detailed in Appendix 3.

iii To agree the implementation of the Scheme beginning on 23 February
2015

iv To authorise the Assistant Director Housing, in consultation with the
relevant portfolio holder, to periodically review the Scheme, its
implementation and resourcing to ensure that the principles of the
Scheme are achieved

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 Exeter has an unusually high proportion of privately rented accommodation,
estimated to be 24% of the overall housing stock (approximately 12,600
dwellings). This compares with 19% nationally.

3.2 Exeter also has an unusually high number of HMOs, estimated at 2,829. Nearly
800 of these are covered by the national Mandatory HMO Licensing Scheme,
many of which are student lets. A further 1,200 are small, shared house HMOs,
commonly let to students.

Page 5



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

These estimates closely match the number of properties which are exempt
from council tax, being occupied exclusively by students, which stood at 1,888
in May 2014.

The remaining 800 or so HMOs provide accommodation for working tenants,
singles or families, or those on benefits.

The Mandatory HMO Licensing Scheme has proved to be successful in driving
up the standards of those HMOs requiring a licence, through the enforcement
of licence conditions. However, as indicated above, a large proportion of the
HMOs requiring a licence under that Scheme are student shared houses, many
of which exceed the minimum standards. This is as a result of the combination
of high expectations of students and their parents, the changing demographic
of Exeter students and market forces, there being an oversupply of student lets
in the private rented sector as a result of competition from national student
housing providers.

The types of HMO which are often occupied by the more vulnerable tenants
are not covered by Mandatory HMO Licensing. In particular, that Scheme does
not cover rented properties in buildings which have been poorly converted into
self contained flats, often many years ago when fire safety standards were
much lower than they are today, or the majority of flats in multiple occupation
above commercial premises or in mixed use buildings. A significant proportion
of these HMOs pose an increased risk to their tenants in respect of fire safety
and are often associated with poor management. The tenants of these
properties, or their visitors, are also frequently linked to complaints about anti
social behaviour.

It is specifically these two types of HMO for which a Designation is sought, as
defined in appendix 1

The overarching aim of introducing Additional Licensing would be to extend the
principles of Mandatory HMO Licensing to these types of HMOs. These are to
ensure that properties are suitable to accommodate the number of tenants that
they house, have adequate facilities, fire precautions etc and that they are
properly managed, through adherence to the conditions attached to the licence.

The standards for facilities and fire safety, which are the same as those
enforced through the Mandatory HMO Licensing Scheme, are set out in
appendix 4 and 5.

The proposed licence conditions are set out in appendix 3. Mandatory
conditions, those which the Council is required to include in HM
[...]
l of the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government. The
power was devolved to local authorities in April 2010 through the Licensing of
Houses in Multiple Occupation and Selective Licensing of other Residential
Accommodation (England) General Approval 2010.

Local authorities must demonstrate the need for an Additional Licensing
Scheme and consider that a ‘significant proportion of the HMOs in their area, of
the type proposed to be covered by it, are being managed sufficiently
ineffectively’ as to give rise, or likely to give rise, to problems for occupiers or
members of the public’. They must also have regard to any other courses of
action available and demonstrate that the Designation will significantly assist in
dealing with the issues.

The City Council’s view that these legislative requirements are met were
detailed in the report that went to Executive on 24th June 2014.

In order to comply with the requirements of the General Consent local
authorities also have to act to consult those most likely to be affected by the
Scheme for a minimum of 10 weeks and to respond to those consultees who
raise substantive issues.

Should a Designation be made The Licensing and Management of Houses in
Multiple Occupation and Other Houses (Miscellaneous Provisions)(England)
Regulations 2006 stipulate the following:

Within 7 days of the Designation being made the City Council must:

o Arrange for the publication of the Notice of Designation in two local
newspapers, further publishing it on 5 more occasions

o Post the Designation on a public notice board at the Civic Centre and on
the Council’s web site

Within 2 weeks the Council must:

. Send copies of the Notice to anyone who responded to the consultation
and organisations which represent the interest of tenants and landlords or
who represent managing agents, estate agents or letting agents in the
City

. Send copies to organisations which provide advice to landlords and
tenants, e.g., in Exeter’s case, the CAB,
[...]
there and how can they be reduced?

The initial risk associated with going forward with a Designation is that of a
judicial review into the decision to proceed. The consultation has, however,
been undertaken with full regard to legislation and guidance contained in both
the DCLG's 'Approval steps for additional and selective licensing designation in
England' and the guidance produced by Local Government Regulation
'Additional and Selective Licensing under General Consent'

A further risk is that the estimate that there are 400 HMOs which would fall into
the scope of Additional Licensing is based on pre 2006 data, when the
proactive inspection of HMOs broadly ceased following the introduction of
Mandatory HMO Licensing. The true figure, and therefore the projected
income, will only become clear should the Scheme be introduced.

Recent experiences would indicate that the major risk would be to tenants’
welfare and the Council’s reputation should Additional Licensing not be
introduced. During the 10 week consultation period one HMO above
commercial premises was prohibited from use by the Devon and Somerset Fire
and Rescue Service, acting in consultation with the City Council, thus
safeguarding the 10-12 residents against a serious fire risk. A second HMO is
in the process of being prohibited under Housing Act powers, as a result of a
poor layout causing a category 1 fire hazard.

Because there has only been a limited proactive inspection scheme of these
types of HMO for some years, resources having largely been diverted into
operating the Mandatory Licensing Scheme, much of the recent in-depth
involvement with them results from complaints from residents. Those HMOs
that have been subject to complaints are often found to have a low level of
compliance.

What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and
wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults,
community safety and the environment?

The decision to introduce an Additiona
[...]
re are other consequences of not licensing an HMO which
is licensable

o Tenants can apply to the Residential Property Tribunal to claim back any
rent they have paid during the unlicensed period (up to a limit of 12
months).

o Councils can reclaim any housing benefit that has been paid during the
time the property was without a licence.

Page 12



. Landlords cannot use the grounds laid out in Section 21 of the Housing
Act 1988 to obtain possession.

No other option is available to ensure that individuals or companies responsible
for the management of HMOs are 'fit and proper', a vital consideration,
particularly in cases where vulnerable tenants are involved.

Assistant Director: Roger Coombes
Originating Officer: Keith Williams

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)
Background papers used in compiling this report:-
None

Contact for enquires:
Democratic Services (Committees) Room 2.3
01392 265275

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

The Exeter City Council Designation of an Area for Additional Licensing
of Houses in Multiple Occupation.

The Exeter City Council in exercise of their powers under section 56 of the Housing
Act 2004 (“the Act”) hereby designates for additional licensing of Houses in Multiple
Occupation (“HMOs”) the area described in paragraph 4.

CITATION, COMMENCEMENT AND DURATION

1. This designation may be cited as the Exeter City Council Designation for an Area
for Additional Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 2014.

2. This designation is made under the Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation
and Selective Licensing of Other Residential Accommodation (England) General
Approval 2010, under which general approval is given to local authorities, by the
Secretary of State, under Section 58 (1)(b) of the Housing Act 2004, to designate
their district or an area within their district, as subject to additional licensing. The
designation is made on 18 November 2014 and shall come into force on 23 February
2015.

3. This designation shall cease to have effect on 23 February 2020 or earlier if the
Council revokes the scheme under section 60 of the Act.

AREA TO WHICH THE DESIGNATION APPLIES

4. This designation shall apply to the administrative district of Exeter City Council as
delineated and edged red on the map at annex A.

APPLICATION OF THE DESIGNATION

5. This designation applies to all the HMOs of the two description specified in Annex
B within the area described in paragraph 4 unless -

(a) the building is of a description specified in annex ¢ (Buildings that are not HMOs
for the purpose of the Act - other than Part 1)

(b) the HMO is subject to an Interim or Final Management Order under Part 4 of the
Act

(c) the HMO is subject to a temporary exemption under section 62 of the Act; or

(d) the HMO is required to be licensed under section 55 (2) (a) of the Act (mandatory
licensing)

EFFECT OF THE DESIGNATION

6. Subject to sub paragraphs 5(a) to (d) every HMO of the description specified in
Annex B in the area specified in paragraph 4 shall be required to be licensed under
section 61 of the Housing Act 2004.

7. The Exeter City Council will comply with the notification requirements contained in
section 59 of the Act and Regulation 9 of Licensing and Management of Houses in

Page 15



Multiple Occupation and Other Houses (Miscellaneous Provisions)(England)
Regulations 2006 and shall maintain a register of all houses registered under this
designation, as required under section 232 of the Act.

8. Landlords, persons managing or tenants should seek advice from Exeter City
Council by contacting them, as specified in paragraphs 13,14 and 15, to ascertain
whether their property is affected by this designation.

9. Failure to licence a property which requires licensing by virtue of the designation
may result in a fine of up to £20,000 on summary conviction under section 72 of the
Housing Act 2004. It also gives tenants and the City Council, in the case o
[...]
ge 95



Management Order is in place, an order which effectively puts the HMO under the
control of the local authority.

The next steps

Before making a designation for additional licensing, Exeter City Council is
undertaking a consultation exercise with those who are likely to be affected by the
designation and the public at large. This consultation will begin on the 7" July 2014
and last for 10 weeks, closing on 15" September, following which all representations
will be considered.

To access the online consultation questionnaire please return to main web page.
Should, following consultation, the decision be made to proceed with the designation
of the entire city as an area of additional licensing for certain types of HMO it is
envisaged that a licensing scheme would be in place by March or April 2015, at
which point all the designated HMOs would need to be licensed.

The outcome of the consultation and the way forward will be communicated at the

end of the consultation period through the Council's website or by e mail if you
provide your e mail address on the consultation document.

Page 96




11

2.1

2.2

3.1

4.1

51

6.1

Agenda Iltem 6

EXETER CITY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING: 18 NOVEMBER 2014

REPORT OF: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PUBLIC REALM

TITLE: DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTATION ON

HIGHWAYS SAVINGS

Is this a Key Decision?
No

One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a key
decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions.

Is this an Executive or Council Function?
Executive
What is the report about?

To consider the City Council’s response to Devon County Council’'s consultation on savings to
the 2015/16 Highways and Traffic Management budget.

Recommendations:

That the City Council’s response to the consultation is as set out in the body of this report;
That the Leader of Council seeks a meeting with the relevant Cabinet Members at the County
Council to begin a dialogue about how the two councils can work together to ensure that the
economic and social impacts of these proposals on the City of Exeter are minimised.
Reasons for the recommendation:

To set out the Council’s position on the proposed savings by Devon County Council.

What are the resource implications including non financial resources.

No direct resource implications arise from the recommended response, although the report
identifies several instances where the proposals being consulted on may result in additional
demand on financial or staff resources for the City Council.

Section 151 Officer comments:

No comment.

What are the legal aspects?

Not applicable.

Monitoring Officer’'s comments:

Page 97



7.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

No comment.
Background

Devon County Council is consulting on eight proposals to save £3.4 million on the 2015/16
Highways and Traffic Management budget. The consultation period ends on 5 December
2014. Devon County Council has a statutory duty to repair and maintain highways in Devon
and maintain bridges, retaining walls, street lights, footpaths and cycle ways, gullies, traffic
signals and pedestrian crossings, roadside verges.

Around £18.5 million has already been cut from the highways revenue budget since 2009. The
County Council’s objective is to find different, more cost-effective ways of doing things and
stop non-essential work in order to maintain a safe and effective highway network while
helping to support economic growth. In addition to the eight proposals, they intend to continue
to reduce costs of management and support services, as well as raising fees and charges.

The options for each proposal are to:

Reduce service as proposed
Consider alternative cost saving
Cut budget further

No comment

PROPOSAL 1 - GRITTING AND SNOW CLEARING FLEET

“We have two fleets of vehicles which are used to respond to winter weather situations. One
is used to respond to normal winter weather and a second is used to respond to severe winter
weather such as heavy and prolonged snowfalls. The second fleet of vehicles are used on
rare occasions and cost a lot to maintain. We propose reducing the number of vehicles in the
second fleet to make savings. However, this would mean we would be less able to respond to
issues off the main road network during periods of severe winter weather”.

Current spending: £4,424,000 Proposed saving: £50,000

General observations:

The fleet referred to here is the one used for the secondary routes in Exeter but it may also
have a back-up role for the main fleet in severe weather. Due to climate change extreme
weather conditions are more likely to occur more often, therefore cutting the resources able to
deal with extreme weather conditions would reduce the future capacity to clear key roads in
reasonable timescales.

What impact would this proposal have on ECC?

This is difficult to assess from the information provided but in times of severe weather it may
mean that the cities road remain unsafe or impassable for longer.

What could they do to reduce the impact on ECC?
This is difficult to assess from the information provided.
Favoured option:

Consider alternative cost saving

Page 98



10

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

11

111

11.2

PROPOSAL 2 - GRITTING AND SNOW CLEARING ROUTES

“When temperatures are forecast to be close to or below freezing we routinely treat certain
routes with salt. This is determined by criteria such as community population and traffic flows.
To achieve identified savings we propose reviewing the criteria. However, it would mean that
we wouldn’t be able to treat access routes to smaller communities and less well used routes
with salt. Current spending: £4,424,000. Proposed saving: £103,000 (only £40,000 in first
year to allow for criteria review costs).”

Map - Primary salting network

Map - Smaller communities that may be affected by changes to salting routes

What impact would this proposal have on E
[...]
at could they do to reduce the impact on ECC?

It is difficult to consider how the impact might be reduced.
Favoured option:

Consider alternative cost saving

PROPOSAL 8 - NEIGHBOURHOOD HIGHWAY TEAM STAFFING

“There are currently seven Neighbourhood Highway Teams across Devon. The frontline
officers in the teams liaise with councillors, town and parish councils, and community groups.
They also investigate and assess highway and traffic management enquiries and requests
from customers. To achieve identified savings we propose reducing frontline staff by about
20%. This would mean less frequent or responsive liaison, and not being able to investigate
lower priority enquiries. Current spending: £1,375,000. Proposed saving: £260,000

What impact would this proposal have on ECC?

Any reduction in responsiveness and termination of dealing with low priority issues, is likely to
result in greater demand to local councils as citizens seek help elsewhere. All of this demand
will be failure demand.

What could they do to reduce the impact on ECC?
Not applicable

Favoured option:

Reduce service as proposed

Conclusion

The City Council is pleased to be given the opportunity to influence the County Council’s
decisions about how it will meet its budget challenges in the next financial year. We
recognise these challenges and understand that difficult decisions do need to be made right
across the public sector as a result of reductions in central government grant.

We are, however, concerned about the low level of detail set out in the consultation and in
many cases we are unclear whether some of the reductions are proposed for Exeter. The
consultation refers to reductions in services in Devon’s towns and villages. We do hope that
this means that the County Council recognises that the City of Exeter in its role as economic
driver for the rural hinterland is a special case for continued investment in its the basic fabric.
If this is not the case, and the proposals are also intended for the City of Exeter, we have
grave concerns that the impact of the proposed savings to the County Council’s highways
budget will have a disproportionate impact on the City’s economy and on its citizens, given
that there are no Parish Councils to take on these essential services.

Page 103



17.3 We would welcome a dialogue with the County Council around the details of these proposals
and how both Councils could work together to minimise the economic and social impact in the
City of Exeter.

18 How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan?
18.1 It will affect the Council’s desire to keep the City looking good and to improve public health

and wellbeing, as well as impacting upon the success of our investments in developing the
City Centre and driving economic growth.

19 What risks are there and how can they be reduced?
19.1 Not applicable
20 What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and wellbeing;

safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, community safety and the
environment?

20.1 No direct impact from our proposed response. However some of the proposals being
consulted on are likely to have an impact on some of these groups (for example reduced
gritting disadvantaging those who are less able to walk). The County Council’s Impact
Assessment recognises this.

21 Are there any other options?

21.1 Exeter should be treated as a special case in recognition of its role as and economic driver for
the County of Devon.

SARAH WARD

Assistant Director Public Realm

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)

Background papers used in compiling this report:-

www.toughchoices.co.uk

Contact for enquires:
Democratic Services (Committees)
Room 2.3

01392 265275

Page 104



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Proposed Introduction of a Discretionary Licensing Scheme for Houses in Multiple Occupation
	Additional Licensing Report for Scrutiny Oct Nov 2014 Appendix 1, 11/11/2014 Scrutiny Committee - Community
	appendix two
	Additional HMO Licensing Report for Scrutiny Oct Nov 2014 Appendix 3, 11/11/2014 Scrutiny Committee - Community
	Additional Licensing Report for Scrutiny Oct Nov 2014 Appendix 4, 11/11/2014 Scrutiny Committee - Community
	Additional Licensing Report for Scrutiny Oct Nov Appendix 5, 11/11/2014 Scrutiny Committee - Community
	Additional Licensing Report for Scrutiny Oct Nov Appendix 6, 11/11/2014 Scrutiny Committee - Community
	Additional Licensing Report for Scrutiny Oct Nov 2014 Appendix 7, 11/11/2014 Scrutiny Committee - Community

	6 Devon County Council  - Consultation on Highways Savings
	7 Community Asset Transfer Report



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 18 November 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Denham, Fullam, Hannaford, Leadbetter, Owen, Pearson and Sutton 

 
 
 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Housing, 
Assistant Director Public Realm and Democratic Services Manager (Committees) 

 
107   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 September and 7 October 2014 were taken 
as read and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

108   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 

109   PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF A DISCRETIONARY LICENSING SCHEME 
FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 

 
The report of the Assistant Director Housing was submitted to provide Members 
with feedback on the outcome of the 10 week consultation exercise undertaken on 
the proposal to extend the principles of Mandatory Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) Licensing through the introduction of an Additional Licensing Scheme 
covering specific types of HMOs throughout Exeter. The report also sought approval 
for the Designation of an Additional Licensing Scheme.   
 
Members were advised that the purpose of the scheme was to improve standards of 
those properties deemed sub standard and it would also relieve pressure on the 
general fund by some £450,000 over the next five years which would help address 
the severe financial pressures faced by the Council. The new methods of operation 
were governed by regulations and the scheme would come into force on 23 
February 2015. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Customer Access stated that this proposal 
was the start of a process over the coming year to work with Landlords to improve 
tenanted properties.  
 
Members welcomed this way forward to improve the standards of HMOs in the city. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at its meeting on 11 
November 2014 and the comments of the Members were noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) a Designation for an Additional Licensing Scheme, covering the whole of the 

Exeter City Council administrative area, for the types of HMOs specified in 
Appendix 1, annex B, be made; 
 

(2) the fee structure detailed in Appendix 2 and the licence conditions detailed in 
Appendix 3, be agreed; 

 
(3) the implementation of the Scheme beginning on 23 February 2015, be 

agreed; and  
 

(4) the Assistant Director Housing, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Customer Access be authorised to periodically review the 
Scheme, its implementation and resourcing to ensure that the principles of 
the Scheme are achieved. 
 
 

 
110   DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL  - CONSULTATION ON HIGHWAYS SAVINGS 

 
The report of the Assistant Director Public Realm was submitted to consider the City 
Council’s response to Devon County Council’s consultation on proposed savings of 
£3.4 million to the 2015/16 Highways and Traffic Management budget. The 
consultation referred to reductions in services to Devon towns and villages and it 
was unclear whether they referred in part or in whole to the City of Exeter. Some of 
the proposed savings would have a disproportionate impact on the City’s economy 
and its citizens given that there were no Parish Councils to take on these essential 
services.  
 
A Member commented that these proposals had been poorly developed, Exeter 
was different to the rest of Devon and that he would be taking forward the City 
Council’s concerns with the County Council. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Health and Wellbeing stated that the 
proposals to reduce the vehicles in the second gritting fleet and to cease re-stocking 
grit bin were contrary to the aims of the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board to 
reduce trips and falls and improve public health and safety. An Exeter City Devon 
County Councillor would be raising this matter on behalf of the City at the next 
County Cabinet meeting. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Customer Access stated that at the Devon 
County Council HATOC meeting on 10 November 2014 it had been confirmed that 
the city would not be losing any Neighbourhood Highway Staff. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the reduction in the second gritting and snow 
clearing fleet, the ceasing of stocking the grit bins and the reduction in weed 
treatment stating that these proposals would have a negative economic and health 
and safety impact on the City and its residents. 
 
The Leader invited the two opposition group leaders to accompany the Portfolio 
Holder for Environment, Health and Wellbeing and himself when they meet with the 
relevant Cabinet Members at the County Council to discuss how the two councils 
can work together to minimise the impact of these proposals. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1)        the City Council’s response to the consultation as set out in the body of this 

report be approved; and  
      

   (2)       the Leader of Council seek a meeting with the relevant Cabinet Members at 
the  County Council to begin a dialogue about how the two councils can work 
together to ensure that the economic and social impacts of these proposals 
on the City of Exeter are minimised. 

 
 (In accordance with Standing Order no.43, Councillor Leadbetter requested that his  
abstention from voting be recorded ) 

 
 
 

111   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
 
 

112   COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER REPORT 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Public Realm was submitted to consider the 
potential to divest the Council’s assets into community use and ownership. 
 
The proposals were being brought forward because of the need to introduce new 
ways of working necessitated by the significant pressures on the Council budget 
over the next three years. Further details were provided on the progress of 
discussions with Exeter College on the Exwick Sports Hub at Flowerpot Playing 
Fields and with community groups using Heavitree Park.  
 
During discussion, Members raised concerns regarding the need to ensure that the 
Council assets were safeguarded and their community value retained. Each transfer 
should be assessed on a case by case basis and it would be important to consult 
with Ward Members on any proposals. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Health and Wellbeing proposed an additional 
recommendation that any decisions to transfer Council assets to community 
ownership or a long lease be taken in consultation with the Leader and the Portfolio 
Holder for Environment, Health and Wellbeing. He added that, as the Portfolio 
Holder he would ensure that Ward Members were  consulted as a matter of course 
during any decision making process. 
 
The Assistant Director Public Realm clarified the delegated powers of the Corporate 
Manager Property with regards to asset transfer. 
  
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at its meeting on 11 
November 2014 and the comments of the Members were noted. 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the Co  the principle of asset transfer to community organisations be endorsed; 

 
(2)              the expressions of interest in asset transfer already received from Devon 

Wildlife Trust, Exeter College and Exeter Saracens be progressed; 
  
(3)  the principle of granting a lease or licence on the tennis facilities at Heavitree 

Park to Tennis for Free be agreed on terms to be negotiated by the Corporate 
Manager – Property, with further consideration about the long term transfer of 
this asset to Park Life once the Community Hub and Café redevelopment are 
completed;  

  
(4) the commencement of discussions with the clubs associated with the Council-

owned bowling and croquet greens and facilities with a view to supporting 
them to take on responsibility for these assets over the next two years, be 
supported;   

  
(5) any decision to transfer Council assets to community ownership or grant a 

long lease be taken in consultation with the Leader and the Portfolio Holder 
for Environment, Health and Wellbeing; and 

 
(6) the barriers that high costs of insurance can create for community groups be 

highlighted to Government. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.05 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 16 December 2014. 
 
 


